Bassett, Nebraska
March 16, 2015

The Rock County Board of Commissioners met at 7:00 a.m. at the county road shop as advertised. Present were
commissioners Jim Stout, Ernie Hasch and Stan Larson and road employees Darrell Olson, road foreman; Nathan
Porter, Josh Montgomery, Waylon Reynolds, Merv Buoy and Mike Turpin. Discussed road matters. Meeting
adjourned at 8:00 a.m.

The Rock County Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 a.m. as advertised. The meeting was called to order by
Chairman Stout at 10:03 a.m. Roll call was taken. Present were Stout, Larson and Hasch. Also present was
Joyce Stahl, County Clerk.

The minutes of the March 2, 2015 regular meeting were presented. Motion made by Hasch and seconded by
Larson to approve minutes as presented. Motion carried.

The agenda for the day was reviewed. Motion made by Larson and seconded by Hasch to approve the agenda as
posted in the Clerk’s office. Motion carried.

Chairman Stout stated the Open Meetings Act is posted in the commissioners meeting room as required.
Commissioners approved County Clerk and Clerk of the District Court fees for February, 2015.

Mona Davis, Treasurer, certified to the commissioners, a list of delinquent real estate taxes offered for sale and
purchased by investors at the Rock County Public Tax Sale on March 2, 2015.

Sandy Benson, Forest Fuel Management Specialist, met with the commissioners to discuss Community Wildfire
Protection Plan. Commissioners approved plan and Chairman Stout signed Protection Plan.

Lloyd Smith, Hwy Supt, met with the commissioners to discuss Jordan Road issues.

Quotes for the purchase of cattle guard iron was postponed until a later meeting.

At 1:00 p.m., as advertised, bids were opened for the purchase of a 2014 or 2015 crew-cab pickup with law
enforcement package. Appearing at this time was Garrett Weidner, Deputy Sheriff. One bid was received from
Sid Dillon Fleet & Commercial, Lincoln, NE in the amount of $28,833.00 for a 2015 Ford F-150 W1E 4WD
SuperCrew 145" XL. Motion made by Hasch and seconded by Larson to purchase said vehicle from Sid Dillon.
Roll call vote taken. Hasch: Yes Larson: Yes Stout: Yes Motion carried.

The following claims were audited:

GENERAL
Employees Salaries 21,555.68
Employees Medical reimb 9,335.92
Appeara Towel service 52.81
As Central Computer service 78.80
PO Postage 245.00
City Witr/swr/trash 91.50
BC/BS Ins prem 3755.40
BKR Extension County share 933.63
RC District Court Court fees 32.00
F/R Coop Fuel 485.32
First Concord Adm fee 17.50
G&V Inmate meals 10.01
Leader Printing/pub 1037.22
Microfilm Imaging Equip rent 158.50
MIPS Computer service 348.69
OPC Sup/maint/equip 964.15
OnSite Equip maint/rep 45.00
Presto X Pest control 48.41
RC Clerk Mat retire 1461.10
RC Tel Service 625.76
Adams Co Sheriff Fees 37.86
RC Clerk Mat soc sec 2267.34
NE Supreme Court Supplement 49.00
US Bank Lodging 59.99



Road crew
Road crew

A-1 Autocare
RC Agronomy
Ainsworth Motors
City

Buckles Automotive
F/R Coop
G&V

Hradec Diesel
KBR RPP Dist
Krotter's
Leader

May's Repair
Netcom

NMC

Northern Plains
Powerplan

RC Clerk

RC Tel

RC Tire

RC Clerk
Turp's

US Bank

NMC

Leader

NE H&H Services

Employees
RC Clerk
RC Clerk

NPPD
SourceGas

GeoComm

Great Plains Comm
Industrial Tower
NNTC

RC Tel

Employee
RC Clerk
RC Clerk
Verizon

A-1 Autocare

City

Kreitman Well Service
RC Tire

Verizon

Employees

Employee

BC/BS

Cellular

Cherry County Clerk's Office

ROAD

Labor
Medical reimb
Parts/rep
Propane

Parts
Wtr/swr/trash
Sup

Fuel

Sup

Parts/rep
Electricity
Sup

Adv

Iron

Radio parts/rep
Parts/rep
Material/labor
Parts

Mat retire
Service

Tires

Mat soc sec
Sup

Fuel/parts

ROAD/BRIDGE EQUIPMENT
Parts/rep

ZONING
Adv

INSTITUTIONS
Patient care

LIBRARY
Salaries
Mat retire
Mat soc sec

INHERITANCE
Electricity for Senior Center
Natl gas for Senior Center

911 EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT
Maint/consult

Service

Tower rent

Service

Service

WEED
Salary/medical reimb
Mat retire

Mat soc sec

Service

AMBULANCE
Parts/rep

Rent

Parts

Tires

Service

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
Salaries

Medical reimb

Ins prem

Service

Salary reimb

6755.12
4506.48
537.24
1240.00
344.86
62.00
27.66
4866.14
11.29
3465.60
97.40
127.48
6.55
86.40
226.00
7560.23
615.11
2990.13
455.97
55.30
274.50
850.15
2028.74
224.77

643.00

4.36

84.00

1268.50
85.62
97.04

500.00
250.00

1056.87
172.96
448.13

42.06
39.13

1527.33
52.39
107.28
53.31

431.35
200.00
49.56
1133.70
42.92

2121.27
428.12
751.08

96.90

2846.54



Ist Ntl Bank Lodging/equip 160.01

G May Reg 85.00
OPC Sup/equip 214.99
RC Clerk Mat retire 143.19
RC Tel Service 350.67
Scott's Fuel 265.29
RC Clerk Mat soc sec 189.29
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT GRANT/COMM
GeoCom Maint/consult 474.83
Great Plains Comm Service 77.72
Industrial Tower Tower rent 201.33
NNTC Service 18.90
911
RC Tel Service 17.58

There being no further business, meeting adjourned at 2:30 p.m. Next meeting will be Monday, April 6, 2015, at
10:00 a.m.

S/ Jim L. Stout, Ch of the Bd

Attest: S/ Joyce Stahl, County Clerk



