The Rock County Board of Commissioners met at 7:00 a.m. at the county road shop as advertised. Present were commissioners Jim Stout, Ernie Hasch and Stan Larson and road employees Darrell Olson, road foreman; Nathan Porter, Josh Montgomery, Waylon Reynolds, Merv Buoy and Mike Turpin. Discussed road matters. Meeting adjourned at 8:00 a.m.

The Rock County Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 a.m. as advertised. The meeting was called to order by Chairman Stout at 10:03 a.m. Roll call was taken. Present were Stout, Larson and Hasch. Also present was Joyce Stahl, County Clerk.

The minutes of the March 2, 2015 regular meeting were presented. Motion made by Hasch and seconded by Larson to approve minutes as presented. Motion carried.

The agenda for the day was reviewed. Motion made by Larson and seconded by Hasch to approve the agenda as posted in the Clerk's office. Motion carried.

Chairman Stout stated the Open Meetings Act is posted in the commissioners meeting room as required.

Commissioners approved County Clerk and Clerk of the District Court fees for February, 2015.

Mona Davis, Treasurer, certified to the commissioners, a list of delinquent real estate taxes offered for sale and purchased by investors at the Rock County Public Tax Sale on March 2, 2015.

Sandy Benson, Forest Fuel Management Specialist, met with the commissioners to discuss Community Wildfire Protection Plan. Commissioners approved plan and Chairman Stout signed Protection Plan.

Lloyd Smith, Hwy Supt, met with the commissioners to discuss Jordan Road issues.

Quotes for the purchase of cattle guard iron was postponed until a later meeting.

At 1:00 p.m., as advertised, bids were opened for the purchase of a 2014 or 2015 crew-cab pickup with law enforcement package. Appearing at this time was Garrett Weidner, Deputy Sheriff. One bid was received from Sid Dillon Fleet & Commercial, Lincoln, NE in the amount of \$28,833.00 for a 2015 Ford F-150 W1E 4WD SuperCrew 145" XL. Motion made by Hasch and seconded by Larson to purchase said vehicle from Sid Dillon. Roll call vote taken. Hasch: Yes Larson: Yes Stout: Yes Motion carried.

The following claims were audited:

	GENERAL	
Employees	Salaries	21,555.68
Employees	Medical reimb	9,335.92
Appeara	Towel service	52.81
As Central	Computer service	78.80
PO	Postage	245.00
City	Wtr/swr/trash	91.50
BC/BS	Ins prem	3755.40
BKR Extension	County share	933.63
RC District Court	Court fees	32.00
F/R Coop	Fuel	485.32
First Concord	Adm fee	17.50
G&V	Inmate meals	10.01
Leader	Printing/pub	1037.22
Microfilm Imaging	Equip rent	158.50
MIPS	Computer service	348.69
OPC	Sup/maint/equip	964.15
OnSite	Equip maint/rep	45.00
Presto X	Pest control	48.41
RC Clerk	Mat retire	1461.10
RC Tel	Service	625.76
Adams Co Sheriff	Fees	37.86
RC Clerk	Mat soc sec	2267.34
NE Supreme Court	Supplement	49.00
US Bank	Lodging	59.99

	ROAD	
Road crew	Labor	6755.12
Road crew A-1 Autocare	Medical reimb Parts/rep	4506.48 537.24
RC Agronomy	Propane	1240.00
Ainsworth Motors	Parts	344.86
City	Wtr/swr/trash	62.00
Buckles Automotive	Sup	27.66
F/R Coop	Fuel	4866.14
G&V	Sup	11.29
Hradec Diesel	Parts/rep	3465.60
KBR RPP Dist	Electricity	97.40
Krotter's	Sup Adv	127.48 6.55
Leader May's Repair	Adv Iron	86.40
Netcom	Radio parts/rep	226.00
NMC	Parts/rep	7560.23
Northern Plains	Material/labor	615.11
Powerplan	Parts	2990.13
RC Clerk	Mat retire	455.97
RC Tel	Service	55.30
RC Tire	Tires	274.50
RC Clerk	Mat soc sec	850.15
Turp's	Sup	2028.74
US Bank	Fuel/parts	224.77
	ROAD/BRIDGE EQUIPMENT	
NMC	Parts/rep	643.00
	ZONING	
Leader	Adv	4.36
	110	
	INSTITUTIONS	
NE H&H Services	Patient care	84.00
	LIDDADY	
Employees	LIBRARY Salaries	1269.50
Employees RC Clerk	Mat retire	1268.50 85.62
RC Clerk	Mat soc sec	97.04
RC Clork	Wat see see	77.04
	INHERITANCE	
NPPD	Electricity for Senior Center	500.00
SourceGas	Natl gas for Senior Center	250.00
	911 EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT	
GeoComm	Maint/consult	1056.87
Great Plains Comm	Service	172.96
Industrial Tower	Tower rent	448.13
NNTC	Service	42.06
RC Tel	Service	39.13
	WEED	
Employee	Salary/medical reimb	1527.33
RC Clerk	Mat retire	52.39
RC Clerk	Mat soc sec	107.28
Verizon	Service	53.31
A 1 A .	AMBULANCE	121.25
A-1 Autocare	Parts/rep	431.35
City Kreitman Well Service	Rent Parts	200.00 49.56
RC Tire	Tires	1133.70
Verizon	Service	42.92
Employees	EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT Salaries	2121.27
Employees Employee	Medical reimb	428.12
BC/BS	Ins prem	751.08
Cellular	Service	96.90
Cherry County Clerk's Office	Salary reimb	2846.54
enerry country crems office		

lst Ntl Bank	Lodging/equip	160.01
G May	Reg	85.00
OPC	Sup/equip	214.99
RC Clerk	Mat retire	143.19
RC Tel	Service	350.67
Scott's	Fuel	265.29
RC Clerk	Mat soc sec	189.29
	EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT GRANT/COMM	
GeoCom	Maint/consult	474.83
Great Plains Comm	Service	77.72
Industrial Tower	Tower rent	201.33
NNTC	Service	18.90
	911	
RC Tel	Service	17.58

There being no further business, meeting adjourned at 2:30 p.m. Next meeting will be Monday, April 6, 2015, at 10:00 a.m.

S/ Jim L. Stout, Ch of the Bd

Attest: S/ Joyce Stahl, County Clerk